STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

RICHARD H. MILLER, II, NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Judge of the Family Court,
Broome County.

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Richard H. Miller, II, a Judge of the
Family Court, Broome County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the Judiciary
Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause exists to
serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, in accordance
with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the service of the
annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at its Albany
office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 12223, with his verified Answer
to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: July 9, 2018
New York, New York
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN

Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

Suite 1200

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800

To: Paul DerOhannesian, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent
677 Broadway, Suite 707
Albany, New York 12207




STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

RICHARD H. MILLER, II,

a Judge of the Family Court,
Broome County.

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York establishes
a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission’), and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal Written Complaint be
drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be drawn and
served upon Richard H. Miller, IT (“Respondent”), a Judge of the Family Court, Broome
County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through IV state acts of judicial
misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the
Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules™).

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1994. He has
been a Judge of the Family Court, Broome County, since January 1, 2015, having
previously served as a Justice of the Union Town Court, Broome County, from 1996 to
2014, and the Johnson City Village Court, Broome County, from 2002 to 2014.

Respondent’s current term expires on December 31, 2024.




5. Prior to becoming Broome County Family Court Judge, Respondent operated
his law practice from an office in Endicott, New York, in a building owned by his wife.
When Respondent took office as Family Court Judge, attorney Artan Serjanej took over
his office space in the building owned by Respondent’s wife.

CHARGE 1

6. From in or about January 2015, when he became a Family Court Judge, to in
or about July 2017, when he was reassigned by the Office of Court Administration from
presiding over Family Court matters to handling foreclosure matters in a different
building, Respondent engaged in a pattern of inappropriate behavior toward certain staff
members of the Broome County Family Court, inter alia making unwelcome comments
of a sexual nature to and about them, and threatening their physical safety and wellbeing.

Specifications to Charge 1

7. Atall times pertinent to the charges herein, Rachelle Gallagher and Mark
Kachadourian were employed in the Broome County Family Court as appointees of
Respondent’s — Ms. Gallagher as his court secretary, and Mr. Kachadourian as his court
attorney.

8. Beginning in 2015, Respondent commented on various occasions to Ms.
Gallagher and Mr. Kachadourian that his sexual needs were not being met and that Ms.
Gallagher needed to satisfy his needs in this respect. Respondent would at times point to
his genital area as he made such comments.

9. In or about early 2015, on an occasion when he was away from the

courthouse, Respondent, using his cell phone, telephoned Mr. Kachadourian.




Respondent, who at the time was with James Stilloe, gave the phone to Mr. Stilloe, who
then stated to Mr. Kachadourian that if he or Ms. Gallagher were ever to betray
Respondent, they would have to answer to Mr. Stilloe.

10. Beginning in or about early 2015, in various conversations with Ms.
Gallagher and Mr. Kachadourian, Respondent repeatedly referred to David English,
Marty Shaw, David Iannone and James Stilloe — all of whom have criminal records — and
said these friends would do whatever Respondent told them to do.

11. Beginning in late 2015, Respondent told Mr. Kachadourian on various
occasions that he should tell Ms. Gallagher to do her job and satisfy Respondent’s sexual
needs, and that Respondent wanted to fire her and hire another secretary who would
satisfy those needs.

12.  In or about late 2015 or early 2016, in chambers, Respondent displayed or
attempted to display to Court Attorney Mark Kachadourian photos of nude females
Respondent had on his cell phone, notwithstanding that Mr. Kachadourian objected.

13. In or about early 2017, in chambers, Respondent took out his cell phone and
displayed to Mr. Kachadourian a photograph on it depicting the torso of a nude female,
stating that it was a photograph of Senior Court Office Assistant Dijjj L. and
that he had obtained the photo from David Iannone, to whom Respondent had previously
introduced Ms. L -

14.  On various occasions in chambers in 2017, Respondent spoke with Mr.

lannone on a telephone with the “speaker” function activated, such that Ms. L}

and Mr. Kachadourian heard graphic discussions between Respondent and Mr. lannone




about Mr. lannone’s sexual experiences with Ms. L] Ms. Gallagher and/or Mr.
Kachadourian infer alia heard Respondent ask Mr. [annone for pictures and videos of
Ms. L. heard Mr. Tannone refer to Ms. L as a “squirter” who would get
so wet they would have to use towels, and heard Respondent ask Mr. lannone if he
“could get in on the rotation™ for sex with Ms. Ljjjl}-

15. In or about March or April 2017, in chambers, Respondent engaged in a loud
conversation with his friend, Jerry Penna, such that Ms. Gallagher and Mr. Kachadourian
heard them discuss sex, women and the large size of Ms. | s breasts.

16. In or about May 2017, in chambers, Respondent engaged in a loud
conversation on his cell phone, such that Ms. Gallagher and Mr. Kachadourian heard him
say that he had “cement boots” in their shoe sizes, and that if they ever betrayed him,
they would be found at the bottom of the river.

17. In or about August 2016, shortly after Rebecca Vroman was hired as
Supervising Court Assistant in the Broome County Family Court, Respondent told Ms.
Gallagher that Ms. Vroman was “fat” and “ugly,” that he would be a “laughing stock™ for
having her on staff and that he hoped to get her fired.

18.  On or about February 6, 2017, in the courtroom after a court session,
Respondent loudly and angrily admonished Ms. Vroman for scheduling emergency
petitions that required Respondent to work past 4:00 PM that day, notwithstanding that he
was the assigned emergency intake judge and had not notified Ms. Vroman that he

intended to leave early.




19.  In or about April or May 2017, Respondent handed Ms. Gallagher a folded
piece of paper containing drawings of fruits and asked her to pick the juiciest. When Ms.
Gallagher unfolded the paper, there were drawings of nude females inside.

20. In or about early 2017, in the hallway outside of the office of Court Attorney
S . Respondent stated to Mr. Kachadourian that it would be “great” to have
sex with Ms. L] while she was bent over a desk.

21.  On or about May 18, 2017, while in a car driving from Albany back to
Broome County, Respondent stated to Mr. Kachadourian that he wanted Ms. Gallagher to
perform sexual favors for State Senator Fred Akshar, who represents the 52" Senate
District, so that Respondent could have greater access to the senator.

22.  On or about May 19, 2017, Respondent told Ms. Gallagher that he wanted
her to perform sexual favors for Senator Akshar.

23. In or about May 2017, after a luncheon at the courthouse to which staff had
brought food, Respondent commented to Chief Clerk Debbi Singer, whose husband is
deceased, that he would have “gone for the widow” if he had known Ms. Singer could
cook.

24. In or about June 2017, on separate occasions, Respondent commented to
Chief Clerk Debbi Singer that he was “glad he had that effect on her” when she said
something about having a hot flash, and that she looked “really hot™ in the outfit she was
wearing.

25. On or about July 11, 2017, after many of the foregoing allegations had been

reported to the Office of Court Administration by Chief Clerk Debbi Singer, Respondent




was reassigned by court administrators from presiding over Family Court matters to
handling foreclosure matters in another building.

26. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that
he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes
public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section
100.2(A) of the Rules; failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and
diligently, in that he failed to be patient, dignified and courteous to court staff, in
violation of Section 100.3(B)(3) of the Rules; and failed to conduct the judge’s extra-
judicial activities so as to minimize the risk of conflict with judicial obligations, in that he
failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities so that they do not detract from the dignity

of judicial office, in violation of Section 100.4(A)(2) of the Rules.

CHARGE I1
27. From in or about November 2015 to in or about May 2017, Respondent lent
the prestige of judicial office to advance his own private interests and/or the interests of
others, and failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk of

conflict with judicial obligations, in that, on multiple occasions, he importuned chambers




staff (i.e. his court secretary Rachelle Gallagher and his court attorney Mark Kachdourian)
to perform services unrelated to their official duties, including prohibited political activity.

Specifications to Charge I

28. Donna Filip had been Respondent’s secretary in his law office before he
became a judge.
29.  On or about November 6, 2015, in chambers, Respondent directed Ms.

Gallagher to type and mail a letter, a copy of which is annexed as Exhibit A, to Thomas

Hayes, the executor of an estate Respondent had handled as an attorney. Respondent
directed Ms. Gallagher to type the letter using the name of Donna Filip as the author and
sender, so that Respondent and Ms. Filip could be paid for their work on the estate. Ms.
Gallagher typed the letter but refused to mail it and gave it to Respondent.

30. Beginning in or about 2016, Respondent told Ms. Gallagher and Mr.
Kachadourian that he wanted his chambers to be a campaign office, and for them to keep
a list of names for use in future political campaigns.

31. In 2017, Respondent importuned Ms. Gallagher to collect signatures on
designating petitions for Richard Balles, Respondent’s brother-in-law, who was then a
candidate for mayor of Johnson City, notwithstanding that court staff are prohibited from
engaging in such political activity pursuant to 22 NYCRR 50.2(c¢).

32. Inor about May 2017, notwithstanding the prohibition on a full-time judge
practicing law, Respondent asked Mr. Kachadourian to help him prepare an accounting in
the Estate of Jerry J. Behal, Jr., an estate Respondent had represented before becoming a

Family Court Judge and that was then pending in the Broome County Surrogate’s Court.




33. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that
he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes
public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section
100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to advance his own private
interests and the private interest of another, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules;
failed to conduct the judge’s extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk of conflict
with judicial obligations, in that he failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities so that
they do not detract from the dignity of judicial office, in violation of Section 100.4(A)(2)
of the Rules; and failed to refrain from inappropriate political activity, in that he failed to
refrain from directly or indirectly engaging in political activity and failed to require that
his personal appointees refrain from engaging in prohibited political activity, in violation
of Sections 100.5(A)(1) and 100.5(C)(4) of the Rules.

CHARGE 111

34. In connection with the Estate of Antoinette Saraceno and the Estate of Jerry
J. Behal, Jr., two estates Respondent had represented before he became Family Court

Judge and that were still pending after he became a Family Court Judge, Respondent




engaged in the practice of law and/or conveyed the impression that he was still engaged
in the practice of law as a full-time judge, in that:

A. In or about October 2016, Respondent told the wife of the executor of
the Estate of Antoinette Saraceno that he would finish the remaining
work on the estate and thereafter, in a phone conversation with the Chief]
Clerk of the Tioga County Surrogate’s Court, Respondent requested that
the court allow the estate to be closed by motion instead of a formal
accounting; and

B. In or about May 2017, Respondent met in his Family Court chambers
with the executor of the Estate of Jerry J. Behal, Jr., reviewed the
estate’s accounts, went to his former law office, reviewed the estate file
and sought to enlist the efforts of his court attorney, Mark
Kachadourian, in completing the estate accounting.

Specifications to Charge 111

Estate of Antoinette Saraceno

35. Antoinette Saraceno died on or about October 15, 2010. In or about
December 2010 and February 2011, Respondent filed or caused to be filed in the Tioga
County Surrogate’s Court a Petition for Probate and an Amended Petition for Probate of
the decedent’s will, on behalf of Frank Saraceno, Sr., an alternate executor. The assets of
the estate totaled less than $150,000. Respondent also sent notice of probate to the
various beneficiaries of the will. In or about April 2011, the court issued Preliminary

Letters Testamentary to Frank Saraceno, Sr.




36. In or about May 2011, John Saraceno, a resident of California and a
beneficiary under the will, filed an objection to the probate of the will. Respondent filed
a Motion to Dismiss the objections in July 2011, and in August 2011 the Tioga County
Surrogate dismissed the objections and admitted the will to probate.

37. Respondent filed or caused to be filed a List of Assets/Inventory in the estate
dated March 1, 2012, and on or about March 20, 2012, Respondent requested that new
Letters Testamentary be issued by the court to be used in the transfer of the estate’s real
estate.

38. Respondent received his legal fee as estate attorney in or about 2012.

39.  On or about July 23, 2014, Respondent filed an Original Report requesting
additional time for the executor to collect all the receipts, releases and discharges from
the beneficiaries. Thereafter, nothing further was filed in the Surrogate’s Court.

40. By letter dated August 2, 2016, i.e. a year and seven months after
Respondent had become Broome County Family Court Judge, the Chief Clerk of the
Tioga County Surrogate’s Court notified him at his former law office address that,
pursuant to Section 207.42 of the Uniform Rules for the Surrogate’s Court, he was
required to file a statement with the court since the estate had not been fully distributed or
a final accounting had not been filed.

41. On or about October 12, 2016, Respondent had a telephone conversation
with Chief Clerk Deborah Stone of the Tioga County Surrogate’s Court and inter alia
advised her that there would be a substitution of attorneys filed and that one of the

beneficiaries would not accept his bequest or cooperate. Ms. Stone informed Respondent

10




that a formal accounting may be required and Respondent asked that the estate be closed
“by motion” instead. Ms. Stone told Respondent she would discuss the matter with the
Surrogate and call Respondent back.

42.  On or about October 14, 2016, Ms. Stone advised Respondent by telephone
that Tioga County Surrogate Gerald Keene had said a formal accounting would be
required.

43. Meanwhile, in or about October 2016, Respondent spoke with Barbara
Saraceno, the wife of executor Frank Saraceno, Sr., and told her that he would be
finishing up the estate.

44.  On or about December 16, 2016, Barbara Saraceno telephoned the Tioga
County Surrogate’s Court and inquired whether Respondent had filed anything since he
had advised her that he would finish the estate. Nothing further was filed in the
Surrogate’s Court, and by letter dated January 22, 2018, addressed to Frank Saraceno,
Sr., as the estate executor, the court directed the immediate filing of the statement
pursuant to 22 NYCRR 207.42.

45.  On or about January 29, 2018, attorney Artan Serjanej filed a Notice of
Appearance on behalf of the estate executor, dated January 27, 2018, and by Order dated
February 5, 2018, Surrogate Gerald Keene ordered that Mr. Serjanej was now the
attorney for the estate. In April 2018, the court notified Mr. Serjanej that a two-year

report was due, and Mr. Serjanej requested and received a 60-day extension.

11




Estate of Jerry J. Behal, Jr.

46. Jerry J. Behal, Jr., died on October 11, 2011, as a result of a motorcycle
accident. The executor of the estate was the decedent’s brother, David Behal, a longtime
friend of Respondent’s. On or about October 26, 2011, Respondent filed a petition for
probate in the Broome County Surrogate’s Court on behalf of the executor. There were
six beneficiaries of the estate: five of the decedent’s nieces and nephews, and a friend of
the decedent’s. The will was admitted to probate in or about November 2011.

47. In or about July 2014, Respondent filed or caused to be filed a petition on
behalf of the executor, for an order authorizing the executor to settle a claim for $100,000
for the wrongful death of the decedent. In or about December 2014, Respondent filed an
attorney’s affidavit in support of the petition.

48. By Order dated January 23, 2015, i.e. approximately three weeks after
Respondent had become Broome County Family Court Judge, Broome County Surrogate
David Guy allowed the settlement. The estate received the settlement proceeds in or
about April 2015.

49.  On or about March 20, 2015, the executor David Behal signed a Consent to
Change Attorney, substituting Artan Serjanej to represent him in connection with the
Application for Leave to Compromise the Personal Injury Action. However, Mr.
Serjanej did not file a Notice of Appearance with the Surrogate’s Court until November
2015.

50. On or about October 13, 2015, Donna Ougheltree, one of the named

beneficiaries under the will, filed a petition for a Compulsory Accounting, and the
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executor was ordered to file an accounting by February 19, 2016. That date was
subsequently extended to March 31, 2016.

51. By letter dated April 29, 2016, Mr. Serjanej requested 30 additional days to
file the accounting, and the court extended the deadline to May 31, 2016. Thereafter, no
accounting was filed, and by Order dated September 21, 2016, the Surrogate’s Court
ordered that if the petition to account and account were not filed by October 7, 2016,
David Behal would be removed as executor and the court would appoint an
Administrator CTA.!

52.  On or about September 21, 2016, attorney Robert Wedlake filed a Notice of
Appearance on behalf of Jjjjjjj B}, another beneficiary.

53.  On October 7, 2016, Mr. Serjanej requested another adjournment of the
accounting due to a pending sale of real property of the estate. The accounting was again
adjourned, to November 21, 2016. No accounting was filed by that date.

54.  On the court’s own motion, by Order dated April 6, 2017, an attorney
conference was scheduled for May 2, 2017.

55. On May 8, 2017, the court again ordered the executor to file a petition to
account and account by May 19, 2017, or he would be removed as executor.

56. Between on or about March 1, 2017, and May 9, 2017, David Behal emailed
to Respondent and Donna Filip, Respondent’s former law office secretary, spreadsheets

containing the estate accounting records. Copies of the emails are annexed as Exhibit B.

I'“CTA” is an acronym for “cum testamento annexo,” i.e. with the will annexed.
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57. In or about May 2017, Respondent met in his Family Court chambers with
David Behal and went over the estate accounts.

58. In or about May 2017, Respondent showed the emails contained in Exhibit B
to his court attorney, Mark Kachadourian, and asked Mr. Kachadourian to help prepare
the estate accounting. Mr. Kachadourian declined.

59. On or about May 22, 2017, Respondent worked on the Behal estate
accounting at his former law office. Respondent had not yet been paid his legal fee.

60. By letter dated June 15, 2017, David Behal’s petition to account and
accounting, verified May 25, 2017, was rejected by the Surrogate’s Court as insufficient.
The court directed that unless receipts and releases were filed by August 18, 2017, an
amended accounting in proper form and in balance would have to be filed at that time.
No amended accounting was filed.

61. After attorney conferences and adjournments, the trial of the Behal matter
was scheduled to be held on July 16, 2018.

62. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that
he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section
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100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to advance his own private
interests and the private interest of another, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules;
and failed to conduct the judge’s extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk of
conflict with judicial obligations, in that he failed to conduct his extra-judicial activities
so that they do not detract from the dignity of judicial office and are not incompatible
with judicial office, in violation of Sections 100.4(A)(2) and 100.4(A)(3) of the Rules,
and engaged in the practice of law as a full-time judge, in violation of Section 100.4(G)
of the Rules.

CHARGE 1V

63. Since becoming a Family Court Judge on or about January 1, 2015, to the
date of this Formal Written Complaint, Respondent has failed to file timely and accurate
disclosure reports of his income from extra-judicial activities to the Ethics Commission
for the Unified Court System, the Internal Revenue Service, the New York State
Department of Taxation and Finance and the Clerk of the Broome County Family Court
as required.

Specifications to Charge IV

64. By checks dated November 24, 2015, copies of which are annexed as
Exhibit C, Respondent received over $16,203 in payment for legal work he had

performed in the Estate of Deborah Brigham.
65. By checks dated December 1, 2015, copies of which are annexed as Exhibit

D, Respondent received over $11,184 in payment for legal work he had performed in the

15




Estate of Roger Funk. Respondent also received legal fees from clients Jeff Jump and
Alysa Durkee in 2015.

66. In or about May 2016, on his 2015 Annual Statement of Financial
Disclosure with the Ethics Commission for the Unified Court System, Respondent failed
to disclose the income he received in 2015 for legal work he had previously performed in
connection with the two estates and the other matters. Respondent did not amend his
2015 Financial Disclosure Form to include this income until in or about November 2017,
after he was notified by the Commission about his failure to do so.

67. In 2015, 2016 and 2017, Respondent received $6,000 per year in the form of
a monthly check for $500 from tenant Louis Micha, for the rental of an apartment located
at 2JJJ North Street, Endicott, New York. Copies of Mr. Micha’s checks, and receipts to
him signed by Respondent’s former law office secretary Donna Filip, are annexed as
Exhibit E.

68. In 2015, Respondent also received $1,400 from tenants David English and
Michelle Caforio, for the rental of the property at 3. Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New
York.

69. In 2016, Respondent also received $9,600 from tenants English and Caforio,
for rental of the property at 3. Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New York.

70. In or about April 2016, on his Federal Income Tax Return and his New York
State Income Tax Return for the year 2015, Respondent failed to report the income he

had received from the prior practice of law or from any rental income he had received in
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2015, notwithstanding that he claimed expenses of over $3,000 for the property at 3.
Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New York.

71.  In or about April 2017, on his Federal Income Tax Return and his New York
State Income Tax Return, Respondent failed to report the receipt of any rental income he
had received in 2016, notwithstanding that he claimed expenses of over $6,000 for the
property at 3f] Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New York.

72. In or about August 2017, after he was questioned by the Office of the
Inspector General for the Unified Court System about the checks he received for legal
work he performed in the Estate of Deborah Brigham (Exhibit C), Respondent amended
his 2015 and 2016 Federal and New York State income tax returns to include the income
he had previously omitted when he initially filed his returns.

73. Since becoming a full-time judge on January 1, 2015, Respondent has failed
to file any report of outside income with the clerk of his court, notwithstanding the
following:

A. In 2015, Respondent received at least $27,387 in legal fees, $6,000 in
rental income from 2- North Street, Endicott, New York, and $1,400
in income from the rental of 3. Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New
York.

B, In 2016, Respondent received $6,000 in rental income from 2JJj North
Street, Endicott, New York, and $9,600 in income from the rental of

3. Oakdale Road, Johnson City, New York.
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ek In 2017, Respondent received $6,000 in rental income from 2. North
Street, Endicott, New York, and $9,600 from the rental of 3. Oakdale
Road, Johnson City, New York.

74. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that
he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes
public coﬁﬁdence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section
100.2(A) of the Rules: failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and
diligently, in that he failed to diligently discharge his administrative duties, in violation of]
Section 100.3(C)(1) of the Rules; and failed to conduct the judge’s extra-judicial
activities so as to minimize the risk of conflict with judicial obligations, in that he failed
to annually report the date, place and nature of any activity for which the judge received
compensation in excess of $150, and the name of the payor and the amount of
compensation so received, in violation of Section 100.4(H)(2) of the Rules, and failed to
disclose income on his financial disclosure forms as required by 22 NYCRR Part 40, in

violation of Section 100.4(I) of the Rules.

18




WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take
whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the
Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

Dated: July 9, 2018

New York, New York i
€W Y or €W Y Or (B \j#\\‘L \G._/

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

Suite 1200

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800

-~
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to VERIFICATION

RICHARD H. MILLER, II,

a Judge of the Family Court,
Broome County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) >

ROBERT H. TEMBECKIIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon information
and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the State

Commission on Judicial Conduct.

N DMTQ/A—\

Robert H. Tembetkjian

Sworn to before me this
Oth day of July 2018

Notary Public

KAREN KOZAC REITER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02RE6171500
Qualified in New York County ﬁ
Commission Expires November 2, 20,
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- RE: Behal Estate Expenses
@ Behal, Dave [US] (MS) [US] (MS) to you + 1 mare show delails
Teld PR
l{ Listing of Jerry's Propen _xisx (52 KEB) '
%1 H e e i e
& I made some updates to include interest over the years and Jerry’s initial visions balance. The total Pa:
the Total Estate Assets changed to 368,797.54
= .
E So if you subtract the Total Payout Expenses from the Estate Assets there $169.58 more in the Visions
8
368,797.54 - 47,990.27 which equals 320,807.27. We will have 320,976.85 in the Visions account onct
& ¢  tracked to Syracuse but that was it, the Buyer is cutting another check. '
i The Payout tab is setup for easy payout distribution calculations once the Lawyer Costs are entered in
318
1
by From: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)
Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 8:49 AM
To: Rick; 'Donna’

Subject: Behal Estate Expenses

& Donna/Rick,
&5 Attached is the spreadsheet containing the categorizing of expenses, below is the summary.

On the Cash Flow tab is looks like the Total Assets of 344197.79 - Estate Expenses of 47990.27 = 3206

LRt
[

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite

That Total Assets of 344K includes the 24K of the land sale which is not yet in the account.
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Keep as New N Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam
Ré: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses
Behal, Dave [US] (MS) [US] (MS) toyou + 1 more  show details

| deposited the checks yesterday, the Total value of the estate before any deductions is ~$369,008 whi
that out. So if we subtract the $72 in fees out it's ~$368,936.

From: Donna ilto:

_ Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 3:12 PM

To: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)
Subject: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses

Hi Dave,

So the total value of the estate before any deduction is
From that we deduct all your expenses

The total balance is

There is éxpense to Rick he paid for filing

lawyer cost ($611.00) do you know who ?

Attorney fees ( Rick was going to talk to you on that)
Executor fees

$368,797.45
-$ 47,990.27
$320.807.18
-$  869.00
$319,938.18

-$ 611.00
$319,327.18

$
$

then the remaining balance gets divided by 6 people minus the amount some already receive

LstnmiHnaltl Anl ansnhrratnmnil oftd/on.nclonits
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i/ Donna
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From: "Behal, Dave [US] (MS)"
Date: Tuesday, May 9, 2017 11:
To: "Donna”
Ce: *Rick"
Subject: RE: EXT :Re: Behal Istate Expenses

Donna,

With the Aprif interest the total in the Vision Credit Union is $321203.20. So the new values from your listing are in red

So the total value of the estate before any deduction is $368,797.45 $369,193.47
From that we deduct all your expenses | -$_47,980.27 $47,990.27

The total balance is | $ 320.807.18 $321,203.20

There is expense to Rick he paid for filing | -5 869.00 $869.00

$319,938.18 $320,334.20

Attorney fees ( Rick was going to talk to youon that}) -§
Executor fees -$

From: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 8:30 AM
To: 'Donna’

Ce: Rick !
Subject: RE: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses

| deposited the checks yesterday, the Total value of the estate before any deductions is ~$369,008 which includes the $72 of
canceled check fee, | did not subtract that out. So if we subtract the $72 in fees out it’s ~$368,936.

From: Donna [mai

Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 3:12 PM
To: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)

Subject: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses

Hi Dave,

So the total value of the estate before any deduction is ~ $368,797.45

From that we deduct all your expenses -$ 47,990.27

The total balance is $ 320.807.18

There is expense to Rick he paid for filing -$  869.00
$319,938.18

lawyer cost {$611.00) do you know who ? -$ 61100
$319,327.18

Attorney fees { Rick was going to talk to you on that) $

Executor fees $

then the remaining balance gets divided by 6 people minus the amount some already received like Donna and Joe.
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Page 2 of 3

: 'have for land closing $24,417.86 is that right?

s

/ See if our numbers match. 1 am getting calls from Donna so we need to get her done.

Thanks

From: Behal
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2017 12:40 PM

To: Rick ; Donna
Subject: RE: Behal Estate Expenses

I made some updates to include interest over the years and Jerry’s initial visions balance. The total Payout Expenses on the Cash
Flow tab remained the same but the Total Estate Assets changed to 368,797.54

So if you subtract the Total Payout Expenses from the Estate Assets there $169.58 more in the Visions account then what is
accounted for,

368,797.54 ~ 47,990.27 which equals 320,807.27. We will have 320,976.85 in the Visions account once the land sale check is putin
there. [t was lost by UPS, was tracked to Syracuse but that was it, the Buyer Is cutting another check.

The Payout tab is setup for easy payout distribution calculations once the Lawyer Costs are entered in columns K and L, call if you

have quaestions. Dave

From: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)
Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 8:49 AM

To: Rick; "Donna’

Subject: Behal Estate Expenses

Donna/Rlck,

Attached is the spreadsheet containing the categorizing of expenses, below is the summary.

On the Cash Flow tab Is looks like the Total Assets of 344197.79 - Estate Expenses of 47990.27 = 320625.38.

That Total Assets of 344K includes the 24K of the land sale which is not yet in the account.

Dave

."Death Expenses 1162.72
Open Calvary nilch 550
Paid for Prigst 40
Funeral Home difference and Obituary 563.72
Medical Records $9 9

Dryden Mutual Home Insurance (2012 -
2014)

940 334 142 52 13125 12225 60.5 98

5/9/2017




Taxes on Ordinary Dealh Payout 18510.75
Tax preparalion and mailing 538.26 )
Aclual taxes and penalties 1787249 | 11574.00 2034  286.49 5869 126.66
ME School and County Taxes 8240.64
2011 school and 2012 County & School 204127 1352.27 689
2013 County and School 145057 |  609.39  841.18
2014 z
County and School 2180.49 63963  1540.86
2015 Counly and School 1433.28 650.24  774.04
2016 County and Schoo! 1135.03 34297  792.06
2017 County and Schaol 0 | Paid 23.66 as part of closing for 25 days in 2017
Tractor Payments 2380
340" 11112513 2380 340 340 340 340 340
Early Hardship Payout 15649.00
Joe Behal 5649 1000 649 3000 1000
Donna Ougheliree 10000.00
Miscellaneous 1107.16
Closing cost 920.66
Wood bumer cover 8
Moving truck and Gas 885
Christmas cash for kids 90

Total Payout Expenses
47980.27

Account Total ~ Eslate Expenses
296207.52 320625.38

Page 3 of 3

96

340

340
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Kesp as New Reply Reply All Forwand Drlete Spam
Q RE: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses
@ Behal, Dave [US] (MS) [US] (MS) tc you + 1 more  show details
= Donna,

& With the April interest the total in the Vision Credit Union is $321203.20. So the new values from your

E So the total value of the estate before any deduction is
From that we deduct all your expenses

%

The total balance is
& 9 There is expense to Rick he paid for filing
i .
@% ’ Attorney fees ( Rick was going to talk to you on that)

Executor fees

B From: Behal, Dave [US] (MS)
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 8:30 AM
To: 'Donna’
Cc: Rick
Subject: RE: EXT :Re: Behal Estate Expenses

L

[T

B

that out. So if we subtract the $72 in fees out it's ~$368,936.

htbamneflannil nal andiafesalasanil mbd/nem cemfneslén

$368,797.45

-S 47,990.27

$320.807.18

-5 869.00

$319,938.18

-$
-5

$369,193.47

$47,990.27
$321,203.20

$869.00
$320,334.20

| deposited the checks yesterday, the Total value of the estate before any deductions is ~$369,008 whi

gninMmntT




MEMO

SPECALTY BRAY

[ S—

EXHIBIT




50-361/112 27 -, g

,!I}L y’f.f’i_;fé"}_::i_ i

‘”}/’; b
Fter

QLL/g/f:,ﬁ «mn/JZ/MCQﬁWJ_@:t?& D.é_‘} 8
v

K of Bisybaniton. XY 336

6/25/2017 8:01

| of |



- e

A AR




RO TRATTE, )

Tomins M NaveEs Evec 2021y
_ DATE 12-)- )¢

PAY . —
s‘asssopwm 1$ 5,324 po

¥ FoR Eﬁé@&&gl ﬁii\ﬁ \ii «Q ﬁ i 'Di‘iku&{)emen\»s i i
. =1 KL T »:-m-ﬁiﬁm&:ﬁsmrm-:-Tm?mlv;»ms‘m:mma:m LS L

e TR VNI ! S 27 S e

23-1310/0213

883
\'\L—'t = I\’

1$ 5,800, L O

Socveny

ORDEROFQ drned H ™YMi\\e e 'T_ FSQ
» j é/0"0" DOLLARS i} ¥

EXHIBIT D



DATE

aonrong,

pFon

|2-4- 1Y ____No. 393955
REGEIVED FROM __ M ALS Midha $Sv000
p 0,
/}{u-e. W ad //00/ DOLLARS
AGCOUNT Ocasn § FRWW( 29/90;5“&%4__2#&
PAYMENT | 5D0 | ©0 @tﬁ
MONEY #C_ e —‘ - £ ot

RECEIPT

EXHIBIT E




N a e

915 N, 393960
v lpenkeed ot {7/1’7" DOLLARS

3Inag wva ||
INNODOV

OMONEY ’
ORDER

Osm noud

e
SHYTI0Q

oz g




1= 12-15 No. 393960
RECEIVED FROM A/ MS /)740!'—4- $ &%n g
2 W a«qﬂ % DOLLARS
Fog RENT bé/t/«fk WM " k

::3::: m — @XE& . FROM__MMK?_.ZQL_ f&é_"'_‘;z_____

ONEY ol
o |Oms: |~ Cole, .

I
|
|
|
|

DATE

RECEIPT




ana va

1INNODOV

sl 56RO

; xoa;g@ 0% 009 | inanava

WO ﬁ HSVOO

SHVY1I0a

aiva

‘WOYY d3AIF03Y

9049 ¢ |
|596g6¢

oz My S

No. 393965

$500.0-0

] OMONEY
(_JorbER




RECEIPT

DATE

RECEIVED FROM M Ma QL_,&! 3 $ 500,00

: /) /Y%W DOLLARS
b{o ENT !

e —

QFOR

ACCOUNT

PAYMENT

BAL. DUE

1182




3 L
| 2 8 AM E
RS

ON
f NP =1
| ;
AIFREar
f RV IR R
| ,ﬁw_.bmpm i
, \ M | 3
1M 9F 08

maam : Sl \w\

Pise &,: ,
%mmz.ﬂ

QOFoR Nmo\(/\*\ v (/\r.u/.?\r\_N

ACCOUNT (Ooast i crom Z?Poxr _ 20(S ﬁ%nn%nlrg.‘
PAYMENT | 500 %o HECK
BAL. DUE (OMoney § %ﬂw : —

762 |

RECEIPT




2-10-15

No.

F DATE

m RECEIVED FROM LJB'V;\S ‘\/V\(\J'AB-. $m‘v9 )

- .l 0 o,

LU 2&% 2L J(“’M od [ DOLLARS

U OFORHENT &/\AZ*_ VYV as—sitg

m ACCOUNT ; (Oons EFROM 20 0l
[PAYMENT | 500 | 00 HECK '

M L . OYRbe e




Q;l3f Ny

e

393970

$ 59060

No.

-

A S

1A¢

RECEIPT

DOLLARS

s/ s

l, 20

S Ly
R 1182

393970

RECENED FAOM $59800
DOLLARS

Lo gun - me T

ACCOUNT ._.OEP,

PAYMENT b0 o0

BAL. DUE

B adeny

1162 |



RECEIPT

Jo— — e e e e e e e e

DATE

Rk Y135 No.

RECEIVED FROM _L.nua.s_e_&ar&s&

333910

$ 59800

wd

DOLLARS

®/FOR RENT gM/V\ - mzvv’r

OFOR

ACCOUNT

PAYMENT @9'

o0

BAL. DUE

BB




-

RECEIPT

393973
$584,69

No.

s-ll- |S

ACCQUNT

PAYMENT

BAL. DUE

Oo SH _
&maz




g:l1-1S____ No. 393973
RECEIVED FROM A D ssnte M{"LO.. ‘ $564,09

=

A

E 1.8 ’ — =l /1"’/”-—;:—1 DOLLARS
U |

L

v4

DATE

RENT
OFOR_____Q.Q

ACCOUNT c SH FROM
PAYMENT | §B¢ | 00 CHECK > 7 S
BAL. DUE MONEY @Q_:Q«n 8




7
Tl
A

EIPT — e

2£C--1s  No. 393975
| e
b Vekaod) o) //&"" DOLLARS

ax

4030
INTY ugy@

ana va |
AINNOJDY

/@ 08 0S| ININAV

2cd '-DWOEH% nsvo(()

* wbud a3nEoay

g; Q | OCASH ! FROMSI M- \ N 20§ 10 1, 2008
e 00 90 @C/HECK o ;'[yg?_«}____
J< N : MONEY & B Qlo P
- ‘ ORoER § ; i : e
24 J

Ny

i
<0

(_ALTLE.C’{ a2 A

i

S’

[Z811
"]




)
I
I
!
1
!

RECElPT

we____ &G-l-18  No. 393975

’ oD
recewep From __eowers - MAide o, $oS00
——_ﬁfl&ﬁh&u——nd—’-i A DOLLARS
FOR RENT
OFOR

ACCOUNT OCASH Foroniame | 20(S o /, 2008”
PAYMENT | GO0 90 @45%

' wone + G L' o
BALDUE | & oaoen iB QE gz |

e o o e




. T e eas :m_‘," Wy SR . S e g "
LOUIS P. MICHA 0972 |
' w13 *

T fy /3 0B/ :

uww,

vy oihard A Miller - 1 $ 5.0
bﬁegd Z ; f : :é LD
VISIONS

‘ rtnauul- onlmv unlon
Ave. Endicois, NY 187006401 . . :‘
For_AMQLi_&L; : L4 ‘

] 0972 5

DATE . 7 13- | No. 393977

RECEIVED FROM

$801 60

RﬁNT eum QMNT :

O FOR

DOLLARS

3P0

RECEIPT

»
ACCOUNT OCAS Fnom_esgﬁ__.__!__l 206 TO W
PAYMENT 00 cuscx

BAL. DUE @F ﬂ‘ B

1182




2-12- 1S

No.

DATE

RECEIVED FROM _AM&_Q—MQ%:&

393918

$ S5m0

osn ﬁpmﬁbmﬂ.Mm
@/cnecx

ACCOUNT

PAYMENT go 00

BAL. DUE onben § T
ORDER t "

—t

LOUIS P: MICHA




q_{ws- No. 393979 “fy

RECEIVED FHOM $ ‘560‘

=

A

m A&AAA&__@.Q /7o porRe
i |

w

14

DATE

mqsm‘eﬂm _ &_:_\_‘;\——'

ACCOUNT . FHOMMLM 7

PAYMENT | &sn 01 00O CHECK m &‘ Y I —"
MONEY

BAL. DUE ORDER =




DATE

0= 1215

RECEIVED FROM _LQM_MLM
; s ﬂ"”/lrv"
#Fon W‘

393981

$.500,00

DOLLARS

ACCOUNT

PAYMENT

RECEIPT

BAL. DUE

FROM WTOMM
a@,g?m

F: R d

1182




L 45

onr = 13 No. 393982
HECENEDFROM._LQJA;_s "f\/\,\(,o«\,o._, $ sos0v

T T —
on. M~ Qo T

ACCOUNT
o OCASH gFROM uben( by ?
AYMENT | S0 | 00 |(MJCHECK T
BAL. DUE MONEY
OOHDER BM‘“ B
N - ez

RECEIPT

0980

4 LOUIS P. MICHA
50-1531#2\3 ?l
:._’9 '
‘ Maf

Gihood U Mifer 13509

1 P mra W oy{ P e ——xzpolos B |

VISIONS

& mon
LFEQERAL of DIT UN -




P /etc/so.rl K. Miller '/

VISIONS

IIDIRAI. Oﬂlﬂl'l GMIoN

For_s
S = ™~

FDATE (-6 -1 No. 393983
RECEIVED FROMM Mh _ $svo.00

W /u%/ﬁ ?/ DOLLARS
RENT fﬂ n E ‘\—— )

=
i
U OFoR
Ll
24

Oon 1poidepler o omaaes

PAYMENT | spp iOp) %ECK

BAL. DUE Ouner & Mﬂ 8
1




oure [- IS g No. 397598l

AECEIVED FROM _SeUuS M $spopo0O
. e /h’?/ [W DOLLARS

gﬁgfg RENT Q m ’Qg/v\fr

ACCOUNT @L B o 0w ey |, ZOlG' 0 )2¢,
PAYMENT | st ivo @6&« -/

& aders

: MONEY
BAL. DUE : OORDER je AN) -l

RECEIPT

. LOUIS P. MICHA . 0982
$0-7532/2213

[ i

/, M gz.ggv‘g ,{z Lot :
,o,,,,ﬁi,éﬁé“ 1 3% Mier =7 |$5’00f;0%

L 28 ¥-Dollars
VISIONS :
oTERERAL CREDIT omo- ‘ ‘




T o[t 1y No. 393986
DATE }\Aw‘o V\/\,‘J/\,N $ Svo.0D

Pve Joudeeh a7 e
%ﬁ mgn R/H M — @Iw‘k/

QOFOR

ACCOUNT Opasn B ROM %@ww[ 20 TOM_L_ZQZ?

PAYMENT |« | 00 |cHeEcK

RECEIPT

BAL. DUE OURNEY 8 il . =
Louss p. | 0983 |
L
. - N
R L a / As‘&vp :
= |

p.,y Qdéa L A M o | $ X, g
fo the ‘% !
Ei %%Méé%g@ S et vt 0

| vrs:oms

'l.llAl- OIIDI'I‘ UUIOH

b 0883

e T = .




Y
@‘W

0985

1

e I

. 1] ;
20/@ |
e :

o Lschard H#_ M ler 1$ 50600 |

LOUIS P. MICHA

‘. !othe erol
MAJ— "MDOIIOIS 6 g

VISIONS

nolnAL CREDIT TEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Crecit iiion Fizs 24 Mokinley Ave. Endioott, NY 187503464

/ en

z;w/ﬂ/4

*088 5

DATE 3" lgblé NO, 393987
ReceweD FroM Bt e € Mich o $500.00

. ' ! P /mﬁ
o/ (il eca sud Z/ 4T~ poLLaRs
Oron___EHM ‘gg,_v\,\— '

A(?COUNT OCASH B OMm& eda ). 20 © ’

PAYMENT | 5p6 | 0D @6!-150« — 0

BAL DUE OORDER §B “ \5 ¢\ ' 8 s
L\) 1182

RECEIPT




il

F{EE(:[EII>1F

DATE k“l‘ l8~ l(p NO.

393988

RECEIVED FROM L ol Sm J\‘\(\. dl,ux

$ Svao

Live ckool @l N/M—-—

DOLLARS

l%: o RENT DM . @

ACCOUNT QLY ¥ rom Bﬂnp\, L, ZO¢@ Tohﬂ_m.‘m
PAYMENT | 500 {00 @GHECK

MONEY
BAL. DUE ; ODEN & @M(Yﬁg +

1182

]

T Eeas
' ) sz
4@.4 /2- ._h/;

M Ml./kf‘ | $ 502,00
e etk Lt =

\ﬂEﬂKINHB

o Bocury ;
[ .n-—.—-—-——.,mo”ors @ E:"'..:"'.:' .

For

IIDIRAI Oﬁlﬂﬂ \Iﬂlﬂ.
A, Endices,

Y+

20/

0]86




DATE 5"32-—“9 NO- 393989
RECEIVED FROM L_,M/L\s P. \ich B $590.00
) &,

Are Widpmed a b * // 7 DOLLARS
t{;gﬂ RENT o \ipn @ - _
ACCOUNT OCASH ; Fnom‘r‘ww \ '),Ole YO aﬂ,l ] I El &
PAYMENT | £1y0 | DD @/CHECK
BAL. DUE , MONEY M o~

RECE!PT

o v e g N a s

0987 }

; ISI".MICHA’

I Yy ey
 pay_ s H Mo _1$500:00 |
EE Mumdod dollors. 72 B 5 |

flars .

VISIONS
e 20l _ Luiat ke .
— O 5 7

i i P T A REREET

Mg -



& s
7, .2/

-pq,JgLALJ A‘/%//er 1$50000 ?
‘i order z ! f : gé 05 .
1 VISIONS

”"%‘“’i %‘5"7(.; ""‘“@;_i i/ W
. *0q84% -

L

r

W o
f//m/ lue e < sl
VLRl
W4 o= 7 .
ﬂ /ﬁ/f( Z/Za/é /T“’%/?/g

o



24
i

!
i

k e
5o-7sa7m|3 ;
/8, 20,

Payﬂgb_[la i TN ILar ;o, | $ 50000

d z
° ——XRbollers A FER

Visions ' T

' FEDERAL CREDIT UNION !
7 O CrdsUrion Plaza 34 Mkinly e, Entioon, NY 137006401 . : .
. For Z 2 M

LALE ' z

— m—— — ——— e S s e o e em . — —

e . ——— g ————— —1 .

RECEIPT oc_7-18-1&____No. 903803
RECEIVED FROM __ L&!/\-_'Lé__ﬁ_mt 524 a_ $500. 9O
o M&LM / 27  __ DOLLARS

’F{ F £um _ﬁw—"\'
ACCCUNT T hcase f
PO S - L____ ; 1
PAVMENT | S’OO o% gfgi?: FROM L20lb 1o 0"‘3“‘"‘1— \ 20lp
O | saing

BAL. DUE !




Fel
CATJ]

0994

§0-7537/2213
ot

£ 2o/
| $500. 0o

]
1
!
!

[ SR

RECFEIPT e 7-18-1b No. 903803

RECEIVED FROM. Mi Micdia . $500.20
— Mﬁﬁé_w T%M'/ DOLLARS

’e—‘on ._.._ﬁﬁ_“&,
CASH ¥

ACCOUNT : 14 \ Zal

o ; (JORDER ;

t .
' i AL, DUE REDIT
| . CEb EM%

hY




LOUIS P. 0995
50-7637/22;.;1
h J@@_&L%a A

y,‘glm\nar :L H. Mrilee 135,00 |
o AG 60 6““—-2_:*%!/06 & e::..u ;

VISIONS

’IDIHAL Bﬂlbl" nmou

RECEIPT o 4/11] (i No. 903806
RECZ:VED FROMW‘&M $ 500
%\LM o [ (Y DOLLARS

RENT,
{Crar__ W V\’\ B SAY
- T Coash F
O [ o oogheelee \llvo G e 1,206
FRAHENT | 5D 0 OO () MonEY
.:E,i‘\l.. DUE " OCREDIT E LL g




'RECEIPT . jo-19-U _ No. 903805
RECEIVED FROM,LM P_\LAA\_&A,.& $ SVVoC

*{‘MM_M____M% DOLLARS
f\::::gg__NTi ath - QQAAJ§/ 3.7)0 cl I\bﬁ’fﬂn St

)ASH ¢

ACCOUNT : : |
‘:""“"_""“ LT WICHECK a (9(,"’0%(4/ { TO_MW /

PAYMENT | 300 g(, ,\NONEY

f—— JORDER .

BAL. DUE J : -~ CREDIT- )

. \JGARD  § - Lf
Kz g

=3
; 50753712213 i
2 g&ﬁi’@b /7, A% "
H Tore .

ggzwmgcl'\cwé- . Miler | $ S500. 0o
Mﬂxk M@AJLN/W XX Dollars ,,‘;'“’,,

VISIONS

A "'B.Al °“‘°." u“.o. s, NY $5700.8491 E
’ A/
ro *0836 '

A Gelieisa. o4 o



ot e e E

. ;—"'—“ LT 57(]

i‘ i
I i
i LOUIS P. MICHA !
sorsas |

! 01 3
] wﬁw i
I3

i

]

]

a,/ 4 M‘//em . J $ S . oo

IC/ pC -~
» /’ SR Dollars 4] get o

Pay

VISIONS

.? FIDIHAL cnm:‘rlou NY 137008401 . .
' For > / v ]a)} ﬂ W»“‘ “é
o 1000

RECEIPT o_-2i-tb___ No. 903807 |
REGEIVED FROM._{ @ WS £ widhas $SeopoO
a%&w @l /w//%/ - DOLLARS

::' HFNT&H E __\’-

. r
i ] ACIoUN

1 Tigass B
P ‘J*‘ 5 rROM Np pesdier w@@)@m, 1, Q01 /}7
- .“5’33_500 0o oy

LI ;
CEE remeltlag
N




Pay to the

/67;/4;%/ &M, fer -

Order of

Bve.

VISIONS

FGDERAL CREDIT UNION

For
]

Heriaad Clese

1151

; E q ’ewéﬁﬂ-ﬁﬂl&;?

| $ 500 .o
Yo o @y

26 AcXindey Ave.
Endigor, RY 13760-3401

=L/

Detalts ontack

e e - c———— ————
T i wma ¢ v— e o o . . L L

P N ! (: "
R [ & __J_N.{v_\,éﬁ“—e_-ﬁ:js_”

SN e e
: @1

No. 903808

RECEEPT DATE 12-14-1(

RECEVED FROM. hrS tAr & & Yich e

$ seeco

,‘
Pid] —«.«.LL,.

Chvof

[[87— ____boLLARS

5%(.\'{'1"‘ AENT

N e ™1 YeasH
ASCOIY v (GD}/CJ%H !
o e == (VY AHECK
OVE R : FROM TO
T 500 (0 Oy
! BAL s f ~\CREDIT ﬁ
{ b i ~" CARD B




RECEIVED FROM_hSMA S . i e

ECEEP T DATE !"' \q - ‘7 NO,

903810

$ S000

P Vde R o L /‘77/”—-

DOLLARS

g__o‘i;URENTeH ™ M

{,CASH
ACCOUNT st

‘V'/CHE“" IFROMMW 2017) 10 %‘m, 20177

PAMERT | SO 00| - MONEY

=t C)ORDER -
coc] | 1oRe (G

LOUIS P. MICHA ' 1152

50-7531/2213
@Mq A, 2017

O of A/// A//.@l‘ | $ 500,
Zras y”-h——z.mﬁgﬁ

VISIONS :---...

-.Wmse

o

oo



'RECEIPT oe__2-20-17__ No. 903811

| RECEIVED FROM L,O wi S V\/v\ haa $500.0D

t

! v{—% @tes gicd /):7 /27~ DOLLARS
gy, Qe

: T 1OcasH |

1 | ACCOUNT '
; - ~—— @forieck Fnomww‘o Magch |, 260 7
‘ PAMENT | S0 0 ' 00 Oggggg
| oz (Gl
N

: I BAL. DUE




w-f"':"iﬂf'DATE 3 an-1\" No. 903812

RECEIVED FROM WS’ ‘i\M(}v\.M $500.00

@ZQ_@L‘ _@zﬂé_ /M /J - __.DOLLARS
OR RENT&\(\ Mo - :

OFOR ) ‘Q—‘—"A_/’(.

Ogpash 1
ACCOUNT 3 Q{C . Q— | l
GHECK
oo : FROM "
PEYMENT S‘Qo :09 Oggggl\?{ W
N

VEIONS mm um-su!

FEDERAL cl!:mt unston

e Lo

Hariand Clarke




M gl 2207 "™
. 7 50»7537/22;?

£.;1MJ H. MPiler | $ 5A0.00

w/“':’ m—xp-bolas [y £E.

Datele o1 bocx

VISIONS .,

‘SD“AL CREDIY UMtON

m_m_ Zoi7 pe_ﬂi

Hatend Clris




LOUIS P. MICHA 1157

e Pl d W Willer 18500
Fand, Kundud dilloct. °5i00 —2oun @ ..

VISIONS ...

FIﬂER“I GR‘B T UIIQ“

e R TV 2017 Rent

RECEIPT e s-14-10_ No. 903813

| ReceveED FHOM_LA—U; % Dv\oQNO- $ $00.6 D

&w&ﬁ&_&&ﬂﬁ&;&J /‘;%"f’ DOLLARS |

tV FOR R TQ{&\M o ol
T Oecas |

ACUOUNT

— @foHzok
PAWENT | €O (08 ~money oM To

T ORDER -
BAL. DUE : CREDIT E .
_ ; CARD P

\J




"L:359

IPT pae_ ] = 0-17

No. 903815

RECEIVED FROM Y61t £ Nudh a $s500 02

gé%&w Gard /M;p//M’ DOLLARS

Lert™

OFOR K™ —
ACCOUNT :
PAYMENT :5!)!’ éom)
BAL. DUE S

(O casH
HECK
MONEY

QORDER

CREDIT
CARD

s FROMSL% ‘...7/0‘7__ TO Fﬁg%?’ l; 2017
@%1 )
1




LOUIS P. MICHA

Léé{; JFR017

%of_é;éz@/# Mx&u l$500 0@
ﬁa&w/

1169

VISIONS ...,

"L 3259

Mmm

RECEIPT o 7-20-0)

RECEVED f-Rom‘J_,ews € Nucha_

No. 903815

$5790. X4

DOLLARS

@FOR ﬁHN ) 4

X
QFOR.

PAMENT | s D 00| ~ MONEY

ACCOUNT - O cagH
: o] o e [, 20T o Pregus T | 2017
VodJ . 4 ’

- ; ORDER
BAL. DUE ; CREDIT
: CARD Vo)




LOUIS P. MICHA IR . 1161

, 50-7537/2213
4: e t 78, 2017 0

pviote Rrefond AW Yor | $ 500 co




. N L TR ’ 2017
PAYMENT ; MONEY oo ==
S00 1,0? ORDER ./ =
BAL. DUE - CREDIT ' o i

CARD

LOUIS P. MICHA . | | | 1162

' ’ 50-7537/2213
Stlookee 2 277

Ay Empz.cvut&/ X m;ﬂm. . | $.56¢0. 00
i Kam il I dotlong

&

o 728 ————xgDolas B EE..

Delaly endacy




PT... 4232-17  No. 903817

recenED From__guouas ¥ Mc’ww e $ Svo.0 0
S e b deeR . ol ,/’7/ DOLLARS

LN el

ACCOUMT ] O gasn v
: ®/ GHECK E FRom 520\}‘%&‘/ l mow_obfﬁl 2011

PAYMENT j MONEY .
TISV0 02| QMY
BAL. DUE ! (O &ReDIT
' CARD

LOUIS P. MICHA 1162 |

S §0-7537/2213
Seoloe 2 2005

oot Emw ) __1$%5¢0.00
W&&M

4)/ —————3rycDolla: @ £Z..

VISIONS :--:-
e Koyt v Endicott, NY 137605401




1167

Nevembee 22, 20i7
| $500, O

Photo




r— I
X 53—7537/22;.’:
o117
%ﬁiwm | $5¢c0.00
bl Boundvod Adotbons o0 —————xpun @ &

VISIONS -
Endicon, NY 15760-5401

FEDERAL CREDIT UMION
I.M

e



e s S O A U R SR
RIS IR PR 265 T T AT T e U G S RE A O L ARV BTG N R L AT A R RS T A S S A O A RN SR R R e RS SRR T
b

50-1937/2213
Mm o

prote Richaed U Milles | $ 500.00

‘ Zso Dol

LOUIS P. MICHA

Phota
Depoatt
”ﬂﬂ {01

VISIONS :::ve...
| ke Lo/8 fe,ﬁl" AiMWE
H LiES

Hartand Clarke




ﬂc/m-rj r/ M tle !
K/Ué W //4{&“%/

WM ZO/S’ /@’/1421:

For added security, your name and acsount hufnber_do not appear on this copy.

e ST



22,208

C!
FORWARD

THIS ITEM




	EXHIBITS
	Ex. A
	Ex. B
	Ex. C
	Ex. D
	Ex. E




